
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

16 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

13.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8008/8019 

CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

 Evidence in relation to the Higher Education (Wales) Bill  (Pages 1 - 56)  

(Indicative time 1.30 – 2.15pm) 

  

Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills; 

  

  

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 1 – Statement of Policy Intent 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 2 – Table of Derivations 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 3 – Written Evidence from Higher Education Wales 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Research Service Briefing          

CLA(4)-17-14 – Legal Advice Note 

 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  (Pages 57 - 61)  

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 4 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Negative Resolution Instruments 

  

  

 

CLA406 - The Removal and Disposal of Vehicles (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2014   

Negative procedure; Date Made: 30 May 2014; Date laid: 3 June 2014; Coming into 

force date: 27 June 2014 
 

 

CLA407 - The Education (Consultation on School Term Dates) (Wales) Regulations 

2014   

Negative procedure; Date Made: 4 June 2014; Date laid: 6 June 2014; Coming into 

force date: 2 September 2014 

  
 

 

CLA408 - The Plant Health (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2014   

Negative procedure; Date Made: 5 June 2014; Date laid: 9 June 2014; Coming into 

force date: 4 July 2014 

  
 

 

CLA409 - The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (Supplementary 

Functions) Order 2014   

Negative procedure; Date Made: 5 June 2014; Date laid: 9 June 2014; Coming into 

force date: 2 August2014 

  
 

 

CLA411 - The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014   

Negative procedure; Date Made: 9 June 2014; Date laid: 10 June 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 July 2014 

  
 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

 

CLA410 - The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (Amendment) Order 2014   



Affirmative procedure; Date Made: Not stated; Date laid: 10 June 2014; Coming into 

force in accordance with article 1 

  
 

 

CLA412 - The Town and Country Planning (Non-Material Changes and Correction of 

Errors) (Wales) Order 2014   

Affirmative procedure; Date Made: Not stated; Date laid: 10 June 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 September 2014 

  
 

 

CLA413 - The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Non-Material Changes) (Wales) 

Regulations 2014   

Affirmative procedure; Date Made: Not stated; Date laid: 10 June 2014; Coming into 

force date: 1 September 2014 

  
 

 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Disqualification of Membership 

from the National Assembly for Wales  (Pages 62 - 87)  

(Indicative time 2.15 – 3.00pm) 

  

Keith Bush QC 

  

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 5 – Written Evidence 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Research Service Briefing 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

(vi) the committee is delberating on the content, conclusion or recommnedations of a 

report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any person; 

 

Disqualification Inquiry Key Issues and Emerging Themes  (Pages 88 - 160) 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 6 -  Key Issues 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 7 -  Summary of Written Evidence 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 8 -  The National Assembly for Wales (Disqualification) Order 

2010 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 9 -  Disqualification Table 1 



CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 10 – Disqualification Table 2 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 11 -   Extract from the Government of Wales Act 2006 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 12 -  Letter to William Powell AM 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 13 -  Letter to Russell George AM 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 14 -  Letter from William Powell AM 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 15 – Letter to Secretary of State For Wales 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 16 – Letter from Secretary of State For Wales 

  

  
 

 

Draft Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum: Wales Bill  (Pages 161 - 164) 

CLA(4)-17 – 14 – Paper 17 – Draft Report 
 

 

Draft Response to UK Government Review of Balance of Competences  (Pages 165 - 

173) 

CLA(4)-17-14 – Paper 18 – Draft Response 
 



1 
 

 
  

 

 

 

Higher Education (Wales) Bill 

 
 

     Policy intent for regulations 
to be made under the Bill 

 
 
 
 
 
 

May 2014 
  

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

POLICY INTENT FOR PROPOSED REGULATIONS TO BE MADE UNDER THE 
HIGHER EDUCATION (WALES) BILL 
 
 

1. This document provides an indication of the current policy direction for 
regulations that the Welsh Ministers intend to make using the powers in the 
Higher Education (Wales) Bill (‘the Bill’). 
 

2. The Bill will make provision for a revised regulatory framework for higher 
education in Wales. It will achieve this by providing the Higher Education Funding 
Council for Wales (‘HEFCW’) with the necessary functions to assure the quality of 
higher education provision, enforce tuition fee controls and fee plan requirements 
and establish a framework for the organisation and management of the financial 
affairs of providers of higher education in Wales who have a fee and access plan 
approved by HEFCW.  

3. The key components of the new regulatory framework are set out on the face of 
the Bill and will be commenced either on Royal Assent or in accordance with 
commencement orders made by the Welsh Ministers. However, the Bill does 
provide the Welsh Ministers with a number of regulation making powers that 
follow logically from what is clearly described on the face of the Bill. These will 
allow matters of procedural detail to be prescribed, and provide for future 
flexibility with regard to matters which may change
[...]
 The Bill also confers significant new powers on HEFCW which are legislative and 

judicial in character.  This includes, for instance, new statutory powers to issue 

guidance which is mandatory for institutions to take account of, wide powers to 

determine and enforce fee plan requirements, and  the ability determine and enforce 

a financial code.  We would welcome comments on the use of these. 

Pack Page 39



 

 We submitted evidence to your Committee’s Inquiry on law-making in the 4th 

Assembly, prior to the introduction of the Bill on 19 May 2014, which raised concerns 

about the lack of prior consultation on a Draft Bill.  We would welcome the 

committees dealing with this Bill being mindful of the potential need for flexibility in 

reviewing the Stage 1 timescales in this light. 

 

We are currently preparing a response for the Children & Young People Committee by 18 
June 2014, and would be happy to submit further comments at that stage if you would find it 
helpful.   
 
Best wishes 
 
Ben 
 
Ben Arnold 
Policy Adviser / Cynghorwr Polisi 
Higher Education Wales / Addysg Uwch Cymru  

 

Pack Page 40



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

16 June 2014 

 

 

 

CLA406 - The Removal and Disposal of Vehicles (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

The Removal and Disposal of Vehicles Regulations 1986 (“the 1986 

Regulations”) allow civil enforcement officers to remove vehicles which have 

been permitted to remain at rest on a road in a civil enforcement area in 

Wales. The 1986 Regulations (as amended by the 2008 Statutory 

Instruments) refer to the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions 

(General Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2008 and the Civil Enforcement of 

Parking Contraventions (Penalty Charge Notices, Enforcement and 

Adjudication) (Wales) Regulations 2008, which have since been revoked and 

replaced.  

 

These Regulations are intended to further amend the 1986 Regulations to 

refer to the Civil Enforcement of Road Traffic Contraventions (General 

Provisions) (Wales) Regulations 2013.   

 

CLA407 - The Education (Consultation on School Term Dates) (Wales)  

Regulations 2014 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations provide the detail on the consultation which the Welsh 

Ministers are to undertake prior to exercising their power of direction to „set‟ 

school term dates for maintained schools in Wales. 

 

 

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 3



CLA408 - The Plant Health (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 

2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

 

These Regulations make amendments to plant health legislation applying in 

Wales. 

 

Regulation 2 amends the Potatoes Originating in Egypt (Wales) Regulations 

2004 (S.I. 2004/2245) (W.209) to enforce Commission Implementing 

Decision 2011/787/EU, which concerns emergency measures which may be 

taken against the dissemination of Ralstonia solanacearum (Smith) Yabuuchi 

et al. as regards potatoes originating in Egypt. 

 

Regulation 3 provides for an information gateway between Her Majesty‟s 

Revenue and Customs (HMRC) and the Welsh Ministers for the purposes of 

the Plant Health (Wales) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/1643) (W.158) and for an 

offence in relation to wrongful disclosure of information. 

 

Regulation 4 makes amendments to the Plant Health (Wales) Order 2006 to 

enforce Decision 1/2010 of the Joint Committee on Agriculture 

(2011/83/EU), which relates to plant health controls on trade in plant 

material with Switzerland. 

 

CLA409 - The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (Supplementary 

Functions) Order 2014 

 

Procedure: Negative 

 

Section 69(5) of the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 provides that the 

Welsh Ministers may, by order, confer or impose on the Higher Education 

Funding Council for Wales („HEFCW‟) such supplementary functions relating 

to the provision of education as they think fit. 

 

This Order confers supplementary functions on HEFCW. The functions 

conferred by this Order are functions exercisable by the Welsh Ministers in 

Pack Page 58



regulations made under section 22 of the Teaching and Higher Education Act 

1998. 

 

The functions conferred on HEFCW by article 2 of this Order relate to the 

payment of the new fee grant to   institutions delivering higher education 

(and the recovery of overpayments of such grant) and requesting and 

receiving information connected to the payment of the new fee grant. These 

functions apply in respect of students starting designated higher education 

courses on or after 1 September 2014. 

 

CLA410 - The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (Amendment) Order 

2014 

 

Procedure:  Affirmative  

 

Part 2 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (“the Measure”) 

introduces a system of community planning in Wales. Section 38(1) of the 

Measure provides a list of public bodies which are referred to as „community 

planning partners‟ under Part 2 of the Measure. These bodies are required to 

participate in community planning. This list includes police authorities. 

 

In accordance with the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the 

2011 Act”), police authorities were abolished and replaced with Police and 

Crime Commissioners. To reflect the change made by the 2011 Act, article 2 

of this Order removes police authorities from the list of community planning 

partners in the Measure and replaces them with Police and Crime 

Commissioners. 

 

CLA411 - The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Negative  

 

These Regulations amend the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) 

Regulations 2006 to reflect provisions in the Local Government (Wales) 

Measure 2011 and concerning the process of appointing, dismissing and 

conducting disciplinary investigations of certain officers of authorities.   

Pack Page 59



CLA412 - The Town and Country Planning (Non-material changes and 

Correction of Errors) (Wales) Order 2014 

 

Procedure:  Affirmative  

 

This Order makes provision in relation to Wales which corresponds to section 

96A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The Order also makes 

supplementary provision in section 96A in relation to Wales.  Section 96A(4) 

provides that a local planning authority can only make a non-material 

change to a planning permission if an application is made by or for a person 

with an interest in the land concerned.  Article 2 inserts subsection (10) 

which states when a person has “an interest in the land”. 

 

Article 3 makes provision which has effect corresponding to section 184 of 

the Planning Act 2008.  Section 184 removed the requirement in section 56 

of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 in relation to England, 

that the appropriate consent must be obtained to an error in a decision 

document being corrected.  The amendments in article 3 remove the 

requirement to obtain consent to the correction of errors in decision 

documents in relation to Wales. 

 

CLA413 - The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Non-Material Changes) 

(Wales) Regulations 2014 

 

Procedure:  Affirmative  

 

These Regulations provide for the payment of fees to local planning 

authorities in Wales in respect of applications for non-material changes to 

planning permission made under section 96A of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. These Regulations also make provision for exemptions 

from those fees in certain circumstances. 

 

 

Pack Page 60



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Inquiry into Disqualification of Membership from the National Assembly for 

Wales 

DQ6 – Keith Bush QC 

 

17.  

 

NATIONAL ASSEM
[...]
belief, they do not hold a disqualifying office; 

(g) Orders in Council under section 16(1)(b) are a form of Welsh 

legislation and should be made bilingually; 

(h) The power of the Assembly, under section 17, to relieve individuals of 

the consequences of disqualification should, if the point in time at 

which disqualifications bite is deferred until after election, be 

abolished; 

(i) Orders in Council under section 16(1)(b) should be made at least 

twelve months before the date of the relevant Assembly general 

election. 

Keith Bush QC    

 

 

Pack Page 77



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 78

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 5.1 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 154

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 156

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 158

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 161

Agenda Item 5.2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 165

Agenda Item 5.3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Evidence in relation to the Higher Education (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 2
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 3
	CLA94)-17-14 - Research Service Briefing
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Legal Advice Note

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Disqualification of Membership from the National Assembly for Wales
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Research Service Briefing

	5.1 Disqualification Inquiry Key Issues and Emerging Themes
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 7
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 8
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 9
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 10
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 11
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 12
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 13
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 14
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 15
	CLA(4)-17-14 - Paper 16

	5.2 Draft Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum: Wales Bill
	5.3 Draft Response to UK Government Review of Balance of Competences



Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 16 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  13.32 - 16.10 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_16_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Julie James AM 

Eluned Parrott AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills 

Simon Moss, Welsh Government 

Neil Surman, Welsh Government 

Keith Bush QC, Queen's Council 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Advisor) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_16_06_2014&t=0&l=en


 

 Evidence in relation to the Higher Education (Wales) Bill  

The Committee took evidence from Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills. 

 

 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

 

3.1 CLA406 - The Removal and Disposal of Vehicles (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2014  

 

3.2 CLA407 - The Education (Consultation on School Term Dates) (Wales) Regulations 

2014  

 

3.3 CLA408 - The Plant Health (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

3.4 CLA409 - The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (Supplementary 

Functions) Order 2014  

 

3.5 CLA411 - The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2014  

 

3.6 CLA410 - The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (Amendment) Order 2014  

 

3.7 CLA412 - The Town and Country Planning (Non-Material Changes and Correction 

of Errors) (Wales) Order 2014  

 

3.8 CLA413 - The Town and Country Planning (Fees for Non-Material Changes) (Wales) 

Regulations 2014  

 

The Committee noted the instruments and was content. 

 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Disqualification of Membership 

from the National Assembly for Wales  

The Committee took evidence from Keith Bush QC. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in private. 

 

5.1 Disqualification Inquiry Key Issues and Emerging Themes  



 

5.2 Draft Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum: Wales Bill  

 

5.3 Draft Response to UK Government Review of Balance of Competences  

 


